FLOYD

VIRGINIA

December 2, 2024

Tamarah Holmes, Ph.D, Director

Office of Broadband

Department of Housing and Community Development
600 East Main Street, Ste 300

Richmond, VA 23219

Dear Dr. Holmes:

We are writing to request a re-scoping of our VATI 2023 grant. Citizens has come in under
budget on the current project due to unlocatable landowners, abandoned homes, and material
costs below what was estimated. We would like to rescope the project and use the current
funding to get to as many locations as possible with fiber. LECAP has helped many of our
residents, but we still have many locations that have not gotten fiber yet that exceed the
complimentary 500’ drop. We have a long list (attached) of houses who need these services.
Citizens will contact them to find out their interest and serve as many as we can with the
remaining VATI funds and project time.

The technology is fiber to the premises as with the rest of the project. And the ISP is Citizens
Telephone Cooperative.

Thank you very much for helping us with this update.

Sincerely
Floyd County

/

Kim Chidds;
Deputy County Administrator

Attachment: Addresses that could POTENTIALLY be served by remaining VATI 2023 funds
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Attachment

Addresses that could POTENTIALLY be served by remaining VATI 2023 funds,
Pending interest of owner and the availability of sufficient grant funds

Citizens has come in under budget on the current project due to unlocatable landowners,
abandoned homes, and material costs below what was estimated. We would like to rescope the
project and use the current funding to get to as many locations as possible with fiber—whatever
the remaining VATI grant funds and project timeline allow. LECAP has helped many of our
residents, but we still have many locations that have not gotten fiber yet that exceed the
complimentary 500’ drop (see list below.)

135 ABBEY WAY

114  AIRPORT RD NW

116  AIRPORT RD NW

3058 ALUM RIDGERD  NW

5075 ALUM RIDGERD  NW

5082 ALUM RIDGERD  NW

6151 ALUM RIDGERD NW

179 BANNOCK BURN LN NW  **Private DR
1421 BARBERRY RD SE

1845 BARBERRY RD SE

8016 BEAR RIDGERD  SE

470 BEAVER CREEK RD NW
529 BEAVER CREEK RD NW
869 BEAVER CREEK RD NW
871 BEAVER CREEK RD NW
859 BERRY CREEK RD NW
470 BETHLEHEM CHURCH RD NE
580 BETHLEHEM CHURCH RD NE
582 BETHLEHEM CHURCH RD NE
1716 BETHLEHEM CHURCH RD NE
1978 BETHLEHEM CHURCH RD NE
1981 BETHLEHEM CHURCH RD NE
2069 BETHLEHEM CHURCH RD NE
2071 BETHLEHEM CHURCH RD NE
2363 BETHLEHEM CHURCH RD NE
4157 BETHLEHEM CHURCH RD NE
1439 BLACK RIDGERD  SW

1441 BLACK RIDGERD  SW

1620 BLACK RIDGERD  SW

1652 BLACK RIDGERD  SW

2446 BLACK RIDGERD  SW

2621 BLACK RIDGERD  SW

2630 BLACK RIDGERD  SW

3404 BLACK RIDGERD  SW

3481 BLACK RIDGERD  SW

1512 BLUE RIDGEPKWY TRL

1634

BLUE RIDGEPKWY




1670
1670
1670
1670
1726
1726
1726
1728
1732
1740
1742
567
741
795
797
256
674
1883
2905
3000
3002
3243
3248
3267
3307
4335
4479
5250
5254
5314
5314
5425
5485
5618
5789
5821
5883
5936
6074
6077
3338
235
346
463
231
499
598
737
182
367
401

BLUE RIDGEPKWY F
BLUE RIDGEPKWY B
BLUE RIDGEPKWY H
BLUE RIDGEPKWY 7
BLUE RIDGEPKWY B
BLUE RIDGEPKWY C
BLUE RIDGEPKWY A
BLUE RIDGEPKWY
BLUE RIDGEPKWY
BLUE RIDGEPKWY
BLUE RIDGEPKWY
BOONE RD SWwW
BOONE RD SWwW
BOONE RD SwW
BOONE RD SwW
BUFFALO LN SE
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BUFFALO MTN RD
BURKS FORK RD
BURKS HOLLOW
BURKS HOLLOW
BURKS HOLLOW
BYRD LN

CAMP CREEK RD
CAMP FIVE RD NW
CAMP FIVE RD NW

CANA RD

NE

CANNADAYS GAP RD
CANNADAYS GAP RD

SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
RD
RD
RD

NW

SE
SE

SW
SW
SW

COTTAGE

*PRIVATE RD




464
1235
1431
1704
1915
2079
561
595
1301
107
482
496
497
151
421
576
911
1421
1496
1670
1769
927
1245
1477
2113
3911
4194
192
192
218
6844
6919
7770
7948
9014
430
436
364
282
1019
1152
1398
1439
145
432
738
207
1129
1619
1943
2053

CANNADY  SCHOOL
CANNADY  SCHOOL
CANNADY  SCHOOL
CANNADY  SCHOOL
CANNADY  SCHOOL
CANNADY  SCHOOL
CANNING FACTORY
CANNING FACTORY
CANNING FACTORY
CARRIAGE RD NE
CARTHAGE RD NW
CARTHAGE RD NW
CARTHAGE RD NW
CLAYTOR RD NE
COLES KNOB RD
COLES KNOB RD
COLES KNOB RD
COLES KNOB RD
COLES KNOB RD
COLES KNOB RD
COLES KNOB RD
CONNER GROVE
CONNER GROVE
CONNER GROVE
CONNER GROVE
CONNER GROVE
CONNER GROVE
CONNER LN SE
CONNER LN SE
CONNER LN SE
CONNER RD NE
CONNER RD NE
CONNER RD NE
CONNER RD NE
COPPER HILL RD
COUNTRY LN NW
COUNTRY LN NW
COUNTYLINECHURCH
COX STORE RD
COX STORE RD
COX STORE RD
COX STORE RD
COX STORE RD
CYPRESS DR SE
CYPRESS DR SE
CYPRESS DR SE
DANIELS RUN RD
DANIELS RUN RD
DANIELS RUN RD
DANIELS RUN RD
DANIELS RUN RD

RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

NE

RD
SW

SW
SW
SW

NE
NE
NE
NE
NE

SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SW
SW
SW

**Private Dr

SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW

BLDG

SE




2791
3724
3777
3931
4963
7251
7467
7911
8236
8452
8530
923
612
255
407
1303
419
421
700
1140
1295
560
326
373
413
619
396
797
1072
1373
1788
2299
2356
849
893
208
993
1074
281
969
971
1229
1231
261
503
507
550
554
846
995
1118

DANIELS RUN RD
DANIELS RUN RD
DANIELS RUN RD
DANIELS RUN RD
DANIELS RUN RD
DEER RUN DR  SE
DEER RUN DR SE
DEER RUN DR SE
DEER RUN DR  SE
DEER RUN DR  SE
DEER RUN DR SE
DEER VALLEY RD
DEERFIELD LN NE
DEHARTS STORE
DIAMOND  KNOB RD
DICKERSON RD
DOBBINS FARM RD
DOBBINS FARM RD
DOBBINS FARM RD
DOBBINS FARM RD
DOBBINS FARM RD
DOUBLE SPRINGS
DREAMERS LN SE
DULANEY RD NW
DULANEY RD NW
DULANEY RD NW
DUNCANS CHAPEL
DUNCANS CHAPEL
DUNCANS CHAPEL
DUNCANS CHAPEL
DUNCANS CHAPEL
DUNCANS CHAPEL
DUNCANS CHAPEL
DUSTY ROCK RD
DUSTY ROCK RD
EANES RD NE
EANES RD NE
EASTER CREEK
EASY DR NW

EASY DR NW

EASY DR NW

EASY DR NW

EASY DR NW
EMMANUEL RD  SW
EMMANUEL RD SW
EMMANUEL RD  SW
EMMANUEL RD  SW
EMMANUEL RD SW
EMMANUEL RD SW
EMMANUEL RD  SW
EPPERLY MILL RD

NE
NE
NE
NE
NE

NW

RD
NE

NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
RD

RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
NW
NW

RD

SW

SW

NE

NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW

NW




228
1550
2585
2698
3384
500
500
676
956
1112
1355
2084
2088
164
1267
1519
1632
1866
217
436
642
1392
1466
1711
2527
2555
2826
3663
3976
4933
5983
6279
6355
6847
7380
8123
8124
8125
8214
8243
8358
9155
9431
9539
10534
306
487
476
965
1020
2116

FAIRVIEW
FAIRVIEW
FAIRVIEW
FAIRVIEW
FAIRVIEW
FALLING
FERNEY
FERNEY
FERNEY
FERNEY
FERNEY
FERNEY
FERNEY
FIREHOUSE
FIREHOUSE
FIREHOUSE
FIREHOUSE
FIREHOUSE
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FLOYD
FORK MTN
FORK MTN
FRANKLIN
FRANKLIN
FRANKLIN
FRANKLIN

CHURCH
CHURCH
CHURCH
CHURCH
CHURCH
BRANCH
CREEK
CREEK
CREEK
CREEK
CREEK
CREEK
CREEK

RD

RD

RD

RD

RD

HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
PIKE
RD

RD

PIKE
PIKE
PIKE
PIKE

NW
NW
NW
NW
NW

ZZZZZ0ZZZOUDOLOOOZOOOOLOLOuLwZZ00m

RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW

SUITEB




2238
2921
3899
5348
429
320
328
812
390
459
614
233
179
206
335
1097
336
482
142
328
330
408
412
414
681
1212
516
331
681
784
119
121
153
155
305
302
597
1035
1215
6505
267
847
1088
1399
568
633
157
308
495
497
1748

FRANKLIN
FRANKLIN
FRANKLIN
FRANKLIN
GARDNER

PIKE SE
PIKE SE
PIKE SE
PIKE SE
RD NW

GOLD FIELD RD  NE
GOLD FIELD RD  NE
GOLD FIELD RD  NE

GOLDFINCH RD

NW

GOOD NEIGHBORS RD

GOOSE
GRACE

CREEK
LN NE

GRANDMAS PL NE
GRAYSVILLERD  SE
GRAYSVILLERD  SE
GRAYSVILLERD  SE

GREER RD SE
GRIFFITH CREEK
GRIFFITH LN SE
GRIFFITH LN SE
GRIFFITH LN SE
GRIFFITH LN SE
GRIFFITH LN SE
GRIFFITH LN SE
HALE RD NE

HALE RD NE

HALL HILL RD SW
HALLS STORE RD
HALLS STORE RD
HARRIS HOLLOW
HAYCOCK RD SE
HAYCOCK RD SE
HAYCOCK RD SE
HAYCOCK RD SE
HAYCOCK RD SE
HIDEAWAY LN SE
HIDEAWAY LN SE
HIGGSRD  NW
HIGGSRD  NW
HIGHLAND HAVEN

HOKIE RIDGE SE

HOLLANDSWORTH RD
HOLLANDSWORTH RD
HOLLANDSWORTH RD
HOPE RD  SE
HOPE RD  SE

HORSE RIDGERD
HORSE RIDGERD
HORSE RIDGERD
HORSE RIDGERD
HORSE RIDGERD

NE
RUN

RD

SW
SW
RD

RD

NW
NW
NW

NW
NW
NW
NW
NW

NE
*PRIVATE RD
PARKWAY
NE
SW
NE

*PRIVATE RD




2226
2885
155
173
419
964
966
968
1105
1142
7984
8074
8125
8173
113
394
552
1144
192
667
671
983
1038
1655
1003
692
765
505
164
823
889
891
891
1386
1462
1462
1537
1702
1865
1884
2161
2165
3914
4740
5435
5855
6619
6653
543
788
924

HORSE RIDGERD  NW
HORSE RIDGERD  NW
HUBBARD RD SW
HUBBARD RD SW
HUCKLEBERRY RD NW
HUCKLEBERRY RIDGERD
HUCKLEBERRY RIDGERD
HUCKLEBERRY RIDGERD
HUCKLEBERRY RIDGERD
HUCKLEBERRY RIDGERD
HUFF MILL RD  SE

HUFF MILL RD  SE

HUFF MILL RD  SE

HUFF MILL RD  SE
HUFFVILLE RD NE
HUFFVILLE RD NE
HUFFVILLE RD NE
HUFFVILLE RD NE
HUMMINGBIRD LN SE
HUMMINGBIRD LN SE
HUMMINGBIRD LN SE
HUMMINGBIRD LN SE
HUMMINGBIRD LN SE
HUMMINGBIRD LN SE
HYLTON HOLLOW RD
HYLTON RD NW
HYLTON RD NW
INDIAN CREEK RD
INDIAN VALLEY RD
INDIAN VALLEY P
INDIAN VALLEY P
INDIAN VALLEY P
INDIAN VALLEY P
INDIAN VALLEY RD
INDIAN VALLEY RD
INDIAN VALLEY RD
INDIAN VALLEY P
INDIAN VALLEY P
INDIAN VALLEY P
INDIAN VALLEY P
INDIAN VALLEY P
INDIAN VALLEY P
INDIAN VALLEY RD
INDIAN VALLEY RD
INDIAN VALLEY RD
INDIAN VALLEY RD
INDIAN VALLEY RD
INDIAN VALLEY RD
JACKSMILL RD  SE
JACKSMILL RD  SE
JACKSMILL RD  SE

NE
NE
NE
NE
NE

RD
RD
RD
RD

RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

BACKROOM

NW
NW
NW
NW

NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW




1296
1328
362
674
676
292
289
1728
294
1449
549
1023
1543
1732
3252
3480
170
625
629
2004
2016
192
158
831
1141
1231
252
486
203
593
900
969
1383
1453
1765
496
283
285
763
767
569
471
620
681
196
938
1800
2541
2612
2614
433

JACKSMILL RD
JACKSMILL RD

JERRY LN
JERRY LN
JERRY LN
KEITHRD  NW
KINGS STORE
KINGS STORE
KRISTILN SW
KYLE WEEKS

SE
SE
NE
NE
NE

RD
RD

RD

LAUREL BRANCH
LAUREL BRANCH
LAUREL BRANCH
LAUREL BRANCH
LAUREL BRANCH
LAUREL BRANCH
LAUREL CREEK
LAUREL CREEK
LAUREL CREEK
LAUREL CREEK
LAUREL CREEK

LAUREL RIDGEFARM

LAZY LN NE
LESTER RD
LESTER RD
LESTER RD
LEVELBOTTOM
LEVELBOTTOM
LICK CREEK
LICK RIDGERD
LICK RIDGERD
LICK RIDGERD
LICK RIDGERD
LICK RIDGERD
LICK RIDGERD

NW
NW
NW
RD
RD
LN
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE

LOCUST GROVE

LONG LEVELRD
LONG LEVELRD
LONG LEVELRD
LONG LEVELRD
LONG MTN RD
LOSS BENT RD
LOSS BENT RD
LOSS BENT RD
LOW GAP RD

MACKS MTN
MACKS MTN
MACKS MTN
MACKS MTN
MACKS MTN

MAT RD SW

SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
NW
NW
NW
NW
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

NE
NE

SW
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
PL

NE
NE
NE

RD

NW
NW
NW
NW
NW

NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE *PRIVATE RD

*PRIVATE RD

NE




512
225
271
347
543
555
818
1227
1439
192
1691
1692
2021
350
158
267
217
346
773
775
897
1106
1110
1412
1571
1669
1691
1970
2139
411
472
1427
1427
1434
1971
2045
2047
1275
921
325
563
758
1167
465
660
348
585
173
191
194
9013

MAT RD SW
MCALEXANDER RD SWwW
MCALEXANDER RD SWwW
MEADOW RUN RD SE
MEADOW RUN RD SE
MEADOW RUN RD SE
MEADOW RUN RD SE
MEADOW RUN RD SE
MEADOW RUN RD SE
MEADOWS FARM
MERIFIELD RD  NW
MERIFIELD RD NW
MERIFIELD RD NW

MILL RD NW
MILLIMETER RD  SW

MIRA FORK RD

MIRABEL LN SE
MIRABEL LN SE
MOLES RD SWwW
MOLES RD SWwW
MOLES RD SwW
MOLES RD SwW
MOLES RD SWwW
MOLES RD SwW
MOORE RD NE
MOORE RD NE
MOORE RD NE
MOORE RD NE
MOORE RD NE
MORNING DEW LN SE
MORNING DEW LN SE
MORNING DEW LN SE
MORNING DEW LN SE
MORNING DEW LN SE
MORNING DEW LN SE
MORNING DEW LN SE
MORNING DEW LN SE
MT  ELBERT RD NW
MUSICRD  NW

MYSTIC LN NW

NEW HAVEN RD SE
OLD FURNACE RD SW
OLD FURNACE RD

OLD MILL RD NE

OLD MILL RD NE

OLD RIFTON SCHOOL
PARADISE LN SE
PARKER LN NW
PARKWAY CHURCH RD
PARKWAY CHURCH RD
PARKWAY DR SE

**Private Rd

*PRIVATE RD
*PRIVATE RD

CABIN
RD NE
SW
SW

**PRIVATE DR




362
835
1931
1933
2581
2800
2848
3313
424
284
419
186
250
250
639
9645
9804
9812
1357
1416
1422
289
154
252
2908
299
300
302
304
388
390
886
907
793
795
688
762
870
1132
1629
1807
1848
2003
2106
2881
219
392
804
132
382
533

PARKWAY
PARKWAY
PARKWAY
PARKWAY
PARKWAY
PARKWAY
PARKWAY
PARKWAY
PENN RD
PHILLIPS

PHILLIPS

PHLEGAR
PHLEGAR
PHLEGAR
PHLEGAR

LN
LN
LN
LN
LN
LN
LN
LN
NW
RD
RD
HILL
HILL
HILL
HILL

PINE FOREST
PINE FOREST
PINE FOREST

POOR FARM
POOR FARM
POOR FARM
RADFORD
RED FORD
RED FORD
RED FORD
RED FORD
RED FORD
RED FORD
RED FORD
REECE

REECE

REED HILL
REED HILL

RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

REEDSVILLE RD
REEDSVILLE RD

RIDGEVIEW
RIDGEVIEW
RIDGEVIEW
RIDGEVIEW
RIDGEVIEW
RIDGEVIEW
RIDGEVIEW
RIDGEVIEW
RIDGEVIEW
RIDGEVIEW
RIVERHILL

RIVERHILL

RIVERHILL

RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

RIVER RIDGERD
RIVER RIDGERD
RIVER RIDGERD

(ORONONORONONOND)]

NW
NW
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
SE
SE
SE
SE
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
NW
SE
SE
SE

NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE

APT B




719
810
723
727
730
731
736
303
559
707
830
832
673
707
404
2105
1303
1431
1182
1922
137
2517
1339
1343
356
437
1050
1089
1313
1455
1499
1768
1901
1963
2595
685
210
281
597
454
542
196
214
215
781
2200
2420
147
624
638
816

RIVERRIDGERD  SE
RIVERRIDGERD  SE

ROCK HILL
ROCK HILL
ROCK HILL
ROCK HILL
ROCK HILL
ROCK RD
ROCKY
ROCKY
ROCKY
ROCKY
ROGER
ROGER
ROSE HILL

RUSH FORK

SANDY
SANDY
SAWMILL
SAWMILL
SAWMILL
SHADY

CHURCH
CHURCH
CHURCH
CHURCH
CHURCH
SE
HILL
HILL
HILL RD
HILL RD
RD NE
RD NE
RD NW
RD SWwW
FLATSRD
FLATSRD
HILL RD
HILL RD
RD SwW
GROVE

RD
RD

SHAWSVILLEPIKE NE
SHAWSVILLEPIKE NE

SHELOR RD SwW
SHELOR RD SWwW
SHELOR RD SWwW
SHELOR RD SwW
SHELOR RD SWwW
SHELOR RD SWwW
SHELOR RD SwW
SHELOR RD SwW
SHELOR RD SWwW
SHELOR RD SwW
SHOOTING CREEK
SHOWALTERRD  NW
SILVERLEAF RD  SE
SIMMENTAL RD NW
SIMPKINS RD NW
SLAUGHTER HILL RD
SMARTSVIEW RD
SOWERS LN SW
SOWERS LN SW
SOWERS LN SW
SOWERS RD NE
SOWERS RD NE
SOWERS RD NE
SPRING RUN DR
STAGECOACH RUN
STAGECOACH RUN
STAGECOACH RUN

RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

NW
NW
NW
NW

SE
SE
NW
NW

RD

RD

NW
SE

NW
SE
SE
SE

**Private Dr
**Private Dr
**Private Dr
**Private Dr
**Private Dr

NW

SE
SANDY
PARKWAY

*PRIVATE RD




817
630
730
767
375
617
630
1511
1521
403
162
567
745
1038
1414
1416
1554
134
292
867
1323
1591
714
9489
725
248
301
915
924
497
499
727
730
2049
2439
2481
3177
321
322
324
637
864
446
626
674
784
786
837
949
533
8371

STAGECOACH

STARBUCK RD
STARBUCK RD
STARBUCK RD
STONEWALL RD
STONEWALL RD
STONEWALL RD
STONEWALL RD
STONEWALL RD

STORKERS KNOB

STUART RD
STUART RD
STUART RD
STUART RD
STUART RD
STUART RD
STUART RD
SUGAR
SUMNER LN
SUMPTER RD
SUMPTER RD
SUMPTER RD
SUTPHIN RD

TREE

RUN SE
SE
SE
SE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
RD SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
RD SWwW
NE
NW
NW
NW
NW

SWEET ANNIEDR  SE
TALFORD RD NW

THISTLE HILL RD  SW
THISTLE HILL RD  SW
THOMAS FARM RD  SE
THOMAS FARM RD  SE

THUNDERSTRUCK RD  NE
THUNDERSTRUCK RD  NE
THUNDERSTRUCK RD  NE
THUNDERSTRUCK RD  NE
THUNDERSTRUCK RD  NE
THUNDERSTRUCK RD  NE
THUNDERSTRUCK RD  NE
THUNDERSTRUCK RD  NE

TIMBERLINE RD  SE
TIMBERLINE RD  SE
TIMBERLINE RD  SE
TIMBERLINE RD  SE
TIMBERLINE RD  SE

TORY CREEK RD SWwW
TUGGLES GAP RD SW
TUGGLES GAP RD SW
TUGGLES GAP RD SW
TUGGLES GAP RD SW
TUGGLES GAP RD SW
TUGGLES GAP RD SW
TURNIP PATCH RD

TWIN FALLSRD NE

PARKWAY
PARKWAY




9067
9183
9315
367
453
1836
2303
2319
787
896
426
1232
2183
2337
2867
3342
3344
3557
4639
4778
210
641
1020
221
143
215
1166
1270
1321
185
772
835
2294
2328
2417
2543
2643
2645
272
637
197
349
351
539
255
295
396
475
279
546
783

TWIN FALLS RD
TWIN FALLS RD
TWIN FALLS RD

UNIONSCHOOL
UNIONSCHOOL
UNIONSCHOOL
UNIONSCHOOL
UNIONSCHOOL

VAUGHNS  MILL
VAUGHNS  MILL
VIAA. DR SW

WEBBS MILL
WEBBS MILL
WEBBS MILL
WEBBS MILL
WEBBS MILL
WEBBS MILL
WEBBS MILL
WEBBS MILL
WEBBS MILL
WEEKS RD

WEEKS RD

WEEKS RD

NE
NE
NE
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD
NW
NW
NW

WHISPERINGROCK RD
WHITEOAK GROVE
WHITEOAK GROVE
WHITEOAK GROVE
WHITEOAK GROVE
WHITEOAK GROVE

WHITEROCK RD  NW
WHITEROCK RD  NW
WHITEROCK RD  NW
WHITEROCK RD  NW
WHITEROCK RD  NW
WHITEROCK RD  NW
WHITEROCK RD  NW
WHITEROCK RD  NW
WHITEROCK RD  NW
WILSON CEMETERY
WILSON CEMETERY
WINDSOR RD NW
WINDY HILL RD
WINDY HILL RD
WINDY RIDGERD
WINERY RD Sw
WINERY RD SWwW
WINERY RD SWwW
WINTER VIEW DR
WOODBERRY RD
WOODBERRY RD
WOODS GAP RD

SW
SW
SW
SW
SW
NW

222222222

RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

RD
RD

NW
NW
NW

SW
SW
SW
SE

NE
NE
NE
NE
NE

NE
NE

*PRIVATE RD




1340
1525
2016
2230

WOODS
WOODS
WOODS
WOODS

GAP
GAP
GAP
GAP

RD
RD
RD
RD

SE
SE
SE
SE




